

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

Chapter 55.

Resolve for the purchase of additional copies of the revised Statutes.

Approved March 23, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Governor with the advice of Council, be authorized to purchase fifty copies of any edition of the Public Laws enacted by the first Legislature of this State, for distribution to the towns not already furnished therewith; provided the same can be obtained at a price not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents the copy : and that a sum not exceeding one hundred and twenty five dollars be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State for that purpose.

Chapter 56.

Resolve authorizing the appointment of a Superintendent of the Public Buildings.

Approved March 23, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Governor with the advice of Council be and he hereby is authorized and required to appoint some suitable person to take charge of the Public Buildings, and the property in the Representatives Hall, Senate Chamber, and the several Committee Rooms during the recess of the Legislature; and of the Public Grounds, fences and forest trees during the year,-whose duty it shall be to preserve all the property before mentioned, and daily to open and ventilate the several apartments in said buildings and to keep the same well swept and cleansed, and personally to attend at seasonable hours, all visitors who may wish to view the same-and the said Superintendent shall not be allowed to hire a substitute except by the consent of the Governor and Council, or during the recess of the Governor and Council, by the consent of the Secretary of State.

RESOLVED, That the person so appointed shall give Bond to the State, in the sum of one thousand dollars, for the preservation of the said property, (a schedule of which shall be made and filed in the office of the Secretary of State) and for the faithful performance of his duty; and for his services he shall receive such sum as the Governor and Council shall deem sufficient, not exceeding two hundred and twenty five dollars, to be allowed and paid by them.

754